

NO. 19-10678-JJ

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff/appellee,

v.

PETER ROBERT BOBAL,
Defendant/appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Florida

REPLY BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT
PETER ROBERT BOBAL

MICHAEL CARUSO
Federal Public Defender
LORI BARRIST
Assistant Federal Public Defender
Attorney for Appellant Bobal
450 S. Australian Ave., Suite 500
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
Telephone No. (561) 833-6288

THIS CASE IS ENTITLED TO PREFERENCE
(CRIMINAL APPEAL)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons	C-1
Table of Citations	ii
Arguments and Citations of Authority	1
<u>Issue I:</u>	
The district court erred in denying Mr. Bobal’s motion for new trial as to Count 2, where the government improperly argued to the jury that Mr. Bobal “agreed” that the government had proven his guilt as to that count, and therefore, the only verdict as to Count 2 was a verdict of guilty.....	1
<u>Issue II:</u>	
The district court’s imposition of a lifetime ban on Mr. Bobal’s use of a computer is plainly unconstitutional in light of <i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 582 U.S. ___, 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017)	4
Conclusion	10
Certificate of Compliance	11
Certificate of Service	12

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES:

Krulwitch v. United States,

336 U.S. 440 (1949) 4

**Packingham v. North Carolina,*

582 U.S. ___, 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017) *passim*

United States v. Carpenter,

803 F.3d 1224 (11th Cir. 2015) *passim*

United States v. Halverson,

897 F.3d 645 (5th Cir. 2018) 7

**United States v. Holena,*

906 F.3d 288 (3rd Cir. 2018) 8-9

United States v. Huyck,

849 F.3d 432 (8th Cir. 2017) 3

United States v. Knights,

534 U.S. 112 (2001) 9

United States v. Moran,

573 F.3d 1132 (11th Cir. 2009) 4

<i>United States v. Perrin,</i>	
926 F.3d 1044 (8th Cir. 2019)	7
<i>United States v. Ramos,</i>	
763 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2014).....	6
<i>United States v. Rock,</i>	
863 F.3d 827 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	7
<i>*United States v. Schlaen,</i>	
300 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2002)	3
<i>United States v. Taylor,</i>	
338 F.3d 1280 (11th Cir. 2003)	4-5
<i>United States v. Tome,</i>	
611 F.3d 1371 (11th Cir. 2010)	4, 9
<i>United States v. Voelker,</i>	
489 F.3d 139 (3rd Cir. 2007)	6
<i>United States v. Zinn,</i>	
321 F.3d 1084 (11th Cir. 2003)	4-5
 STATUTORY AND OTHER AUTHORITY:	
U.S. Const. amend. I	9
18 U.S.C. § 2260A.....	1

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a).....9
